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Visitor Servit:-es Project
Stones River National Battlefield
Report Summary

- This report describes the results of a visitor study at Stones River National Battlefield (NB)
during October 5-13, 2002. A total of 356 questionnaires were distributed to visitors. Visitors

returned 289 questionnaires for a 81.2% response rate.

- This report profiles Stones River NB visitors. A separate appendix contains visitors' comments
about their visit. This report and the appendix include summaries of thase comments.

- Fifty-three percent of visitor groups were groups of two. Sixty percent of the visitor groups were
family groups. Fifty-five percent of visitors were aged 31-60 years and 13% were aged 15 or

younger.

« United States visitors were from Tennessee (38%), llinois (7%), 38 other states and
Washington, D.C. There were not enough international visitors to provide reliable data.
{

» One percent of the visitors wers of Spanish/Hispanic/Latino ethnicity. Most visitors were of
White racial background (94%). America Indian/Alaskan Native and Asian ethnicity made up of

one percent each of the population.

- The three most important reasons for visiting the Murfreesboro area were to “visit Stones River
-NB” {85%), “learn Civil War history” (47%), and "travel through to other destinations” (26%).

« Most visitors {71%) reported that this was their first visit fo Stones River NB. Most visitors (80%)
spent one to three hours at the battiefield.

. On this visit, most common activities were walking (71%), taking the self-guided tour (69%)
and photography (45%). 22% of visitors took the audio tape tour, 19% attended living history

programs, and 15% attended ranger-led programs.

» Prior to this visit, visitors most often obtained information about Stones River NB through maps
and brochures {32%), previous visits (26%), and friends, relatives, and word of mouth {24%).
24 of the visitors received no information before their visit. Most visitors (83%) were aware
that Stones River National Battlefield was a unit of the National Park Service.

« The most commoniy visited places on this visit were the visitor center {89%), Slaughter Pen
(74%), and Cotton Field (70%).

« In regard to use, importance, and quality of visitor services and facilities, it is important to note
the number of visitor groups that responded o each question. The most used services by the
255 respondents included the visitor center (96%) and parking (85%). The most important
service was the restrooms (72% of 180 respondents), and the best quality service assistance’

from park staff (75% of 106 respondents).

- In and outside of the battlefield, the average visitor group expenditure during this visit was $226.
The median group expenditure of the group expenditure (50% of groups spent more and 50%

spent less) was $90. The average per capita expenditure was $108.

. = Most visitor groups (91%) rated the overall quality of visitor services at Stones River NB as "very

good® or "good.” One percent of visitor groups rated the overali quality of visitor services as
"very poor.”

For more information about the Visitor Services Project, please contact the University of Idaho Park
Studies Unit; phone (208) 885-7863. For a copy of this report sumrmary, visit the following website:
hﬂp:iMww.nps.govfsoclalscienoeMasolproducts.htm
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Stones River NB VSP Visitor Stud; October 5-13, 2002 L

INTRODUCTION

This report describes the results of a study of visitors at
Stones River National Battlefield, also referred tofas "Stones River
NB.” This visitor study was conducted October 5-13, 2002 by the
National Park Service {NPS) Visitor Services Project (VSP), part of

the Park Studies Unit at the University of ldaho.
The report is organized into four sections. The Methods

section discusses the procedures and limitations of the study. The
Resulls section provides summary information for each question in
the questionnaire and includes a summary of visitor oomrﬁents. An
Additional Analysle section is included to help managers request
additional analyses. The final section includes a copy of the
Questionnaire. The separate appendix includes comment summaries
and visitors' unedited comments.

Most of this report’s graphs resemble the example below. The
large numbers refer to explanations following the graph.

SAMPLE ONLY

(2) N=po1 nawidusis

18 ot mare visits 0%
5-9 visits 1%
Nuomibr
of vigita
2-4 vighs 20% @
Firwt visit 50%
P 1 L] 1 1
0 % 1m0 25 so(@)
Bumber of respondents

(D Figure 4: Number of visits

1: The figure title describes the graph’s information,
2: Listed above the graph, the 'N' shows the number of visitors
responding and a description of the chart's information. Interpret
data with an 'N' of less than 30 with CAUTION! as the results may be
unreliable,
3: Vertical information describes categories.
4: Horizontal information shows the number or proportions in each category.
5: In most graphs, percentages provide additional information.
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METHODS

Questionnaire
design and -
administration

The questionnaire for this visitor study was designed using a
standard format that has been developed in previous Visitor Services
Project studies. Some of the questions were comparable with VSP
studies conducted at other parks. Other questions were customized
for Stones River NB.

Interviews were conducted with, and 356 questionnaires were
distributed to a sample of visitors who arrived at Stones River NB
during the period from October 5-13, 2002. Visitors were sampled at
the visitor center.

Visitor groups were greeted, briefly infroduced to the purpose
of the study, and asked fo participate. ¥f visitors agreed, an interview,
lasting approximately two minutes was used to determine group size,
group type, and the age of the adult who would compiete the
questionnaire. These individuals were then given a questionnaire and
aéked their names, addresses and telephone numbers in order to mail
them a reminder-thank you postcard. Visitor groups were asked to
complete the questionnaire during or after their visit and then return it
by mail.

Two weeks following the survey, a reminder-thank you
postcard was mailed to all participaints. Replacement questionnaires
were mailed to participants who had not returned their questionnaires
four weeks after the survey. Seven weeks after the survey, second
replacement questionnaires were mailed to visitors who sfill had not
returned thelr questionnaires.

Data analysis

Returned questionnaires were coded and the information was

entered into a computer using a standard statistical software
package—Statistical Analysis System (SAS). Frequency distributions
and cross-tabulations were calcutated for the coded data, and
responses to open-ended questions were categorized and

summarized.

e O —
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This study collected information on both visitor groups and ~ Sampling size,
' missing data and

individual group members. Thus, the sample size ("N"), varies from reporting items
figure to figure. For example, while Figure 1 shows information for

283 visitor groups, Figure 3 presents data for 552 Individuals. A note

above each graph specifies the information illustrated.

‘Occasionally, a respondent may not have answered all of the
questions, or may have answered some incorrectly. Unanswered
questions result in missing data and cause the number in the sample
to vary from figure to figure. For example, although Stones River NB
visitors returned 289 questionnaires, Figure 1.shows data for only |
283 respondents.

Questions answered incorrectly due to carelessness,
misunderstanding directions, and so forth turn up in the data as
reporting errors. These create small data inconsistencies.

Like ali surveys, this study has limitations that should be Limitations

considered when interpreting the results.
1. Itis not possible to know whether visitor responses reflect
actual behavior. This disadvantage applies to all such studies and is

" reduced by having visitors fill out the questionnaire soon after they

visit the park.
2. The data reflect visitor use patterns of visitors to the

selected sites during the study period of October 5-13, 2002. The
results do not necessarily apply 1o visitors during other times of the

year.
3. Caution is advised when interpreting any data with a

sample size of less than 30, as the results may be unreliable.
Whenever the sample size is less than 30, the word "CAUTION!" is
included in the graph, figure or table.

Weather conditions during the visitor study were wetter and ~ Speclal conditions
cooler than usual for October in the Stones River NB area. Fail
colors had not started. Tropical storm remnants of a hurricane
passed through the area just prior to the survey.
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RESULTS

Visitors contacted

Demographics

At Stones River NB, 411 visitor groups were contacted, 356 of
these groups (87%) accepted questionnaires. Questionnaires were
completed and returned by 289 visitor groups, resulting in an 81.2%

response rate for this study.
Table 1 compares age and group size mformatlon collected

from the total sample of visitors who participated, with age and group
size of visitors who actually returned questionnaires. Based on the

variables of respondent age and visitor group size, non-response bias

was judged to be insignificant.

Table 1: Comparison of total sample and
actual respondents

Variable Total sample Actual
respondents
N Avg, N Avg,
Ags of respondents 354 48.7 282 49.8
Group size 356 2.6 283 2.5

Figure 1 shows visitor group sizes, which ranged from one
person to 11 people. Fifty-three percent of visitor groups consisted of
two people, while another 23% consisted of thres or four peaple.

Sixty percent of visitor groups were made up of family

members, 22% were traveling alons, 12% were with friends, and 5%

were traveling with family and friends (see Figure 2}. Groups listing

themselves as “other” for group type included those travelmg with
“military group,” "spouss,” and "pet.”

Fifty-two percent of the visitors were in the 41-85 age group,
and 13% were 15 years or younger (see Figure 3).

Regarding visitor gender, fifty-two percent of visitors were
male while 48% percent were female (sée Figure 4).

One percent of the visitors were of Spanishll-lispanic!Laﬁno
ethnicity (see Figure 5). Most respondents (95%) were of White racial
background, while smaller proportions were of other racial -
backgrounds (see Figure 86).
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Visitor groups were asked how many times each member in the Demographics
group had visited Stones River NB in the past 12 months as well as in (continued)
their lifetime. Most visitors (81%) reported that this was their first visit to
Stones River NB in the past 12 months (see Figure 7). Most visitors
also reported that this was their first visit to Stones River NB in their
lifetime {71%), ancther 17% visited Stone River NB two to four times

{see Figure 8).
Sixty-seven percent of visitors earn $50,000 or less a year.

Fifteen percent eamed from $50,000 to $70,000, while 19% make
$70,000 or more a year (see Figure 8).

There were not enough international visitors 1o prowde reliable
data (see Table 2). The largest proportions of United States visitors
were from Tennessee (38%), llinois {7%) and California (5%). Smaller
proportions of U.S. visitors came from another 37 states and
Washington, D.C. (see Map 1 and Table 3).

=283 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to roundmg

6 or morg
5
4
Group
glze 3
2 53%
1 18%
k i | | I
0 - 40 80 120 160

Number of respondents
Figure 1: Visitor group sizes
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N=285 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to roundlng
- Family 60%
" Alone 22%
Group Friends 12%
type
Family and friends 5%
Other i 2%
' ™ T T | 1
o 50 100 150 200
Number of respondents
Figure 2: Visitor group types
N=881 individuals
76 + 3%
71-75 4%
66-70 |
61-65 | 11%
56-60 10%
Agegroup 5155 2%
(years) 46-50 10%
41-45 0% -
36-40 7%
31-35 7%
26-30 4%
21-25 2%
. 16-20
11-15
10 or younger 8%
0 20 . 40 60 - 80 100

Number of respondents

Figure 3: Visitor ages
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N=695 visitor groups
Male 52%
Gender
Female 48%
T T _ 1 i 1
0 100 200 300 400
Number of respondents
‘Figure 4: Visitor gender
N=279 visitor groups
No 95%
Spanish/Hispanic/
Latino?
Yos | 1%
| ] T T ] T 1
0 50 100 150 200 250 30C

Number of regpondents
Figure 5: Visitors of Spanish, Hispanic or Latino ethnicity

N=282 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because visitors
could be of more than one race.

White 95%
Asian | 1%
American Indian or Alaska MNative | 1%
Black or African American | <1 % .

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Isiander | 0%

T | T | T 1
50 100 150 200 250 300

Number of respondents

Do not wish to answer . 4%
I
0

Figure 6: Visitor race
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N=552 individuals

g or more

5-8
Number
of visits
2-4
1 81%
i { L 1 i i
0 90 180 270 - 360 450
* Number of respondents
Figure 7: Number of visits in past 12 months (Including this
visit)
N=498 individuals
9 or more
5-8
Number
of visits
2-4
1 71%
| ] ; | 1 I
0 100 200 300 400
Number of respondents
Figure 8: Number of lifetime visits to Stones River NB
' (Including this vislt) :
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N=453 individuals;
percentages do not equal 100 due io rounding.

$90,000 or more

$70,000-90,000

Individual o
" income $50,000-70,000
levels

$30,000-50,000 33%

< $30,000 34%

1

I T I T ]
0 40 80 120 160
Number of respondents

Figure 9: Visitor income levels

Table 2: International visitors by country of residence
percentages do nct::;tA eﬂual 100 due to rounding.

TION!

: Number of Percent of Percent

Country individuals International visitors of total
: N=7 individualsN=698

individuais
Scotland 2 29 <1
Switzerland 2 29 <1
Canada 1 14 <1
lceland 1 14 <1
Mexico 1 14 <1
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Map 1: Proportlon of United States visitors by state of residence

Table 3: United States visitors by state of residence

Number of Percent of Percent of
State individuals U.S.visitors  total visitors
N=639 individuals N=698 individuals
Tennhessee 241 38 35
Minois 43 7 6
California 29 5 4
Alabama 28 4 4
Ohio 25 4 4
Florida 24 4 3
Missouri 21 3 3
Texas 21 3 3
Michigan 20 3 3
Wisconsin 20 3 3
Kentucky 18 3 3
Georgia 17 3 2
Indiana 16 3 2
Colorado i2 2 2
Pennsylvania 11 2 2
Minnesota 10 2 1
North Carolina 8 1 1
lowa. 6 1 1
Kansas 6 1 1
Nebraska 6 1 1
New York b g 1
New Jersey 4 1 1
Oregon 4 1 1
Virginia 4 1 1
16 other state and as 6 5
Washington D.C. :
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Visitor groups were asked how long they spent visiting Stones  Length of visit
River NB on this visit. Most visitor groups (90%) responded that they
spent between one and three hours (see Figure 10). Eleven percent

reported staying four or more hours.

Visitors were asked if they spent more than one day at Stones
River NB. Six percent said that they spent more than one day, and 94%
said that they did not (see Figure 11). Seventy-five percent of
respondents who stayed more than one day spent two days at the
battisfield (see Figure 12).

N=284 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal to 100 due to rounding.

5 or more
4

3

Hours
36%

I T | I T T 1
0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Number of respondents
Figure 10: Hours spent at Stones River NB on this visit

N=285 visitor groups

Yes 6%
Visit more

than 1 day?
No 94%

T ) I T !
0 50 100 150 200 250 300

Number of respondents

Figure 11: Visitors who spent more than one day at Stones
River NB
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N=16 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

"4 or more 13%

CAUTDN!

Number of
days if more 3
than one day

T 1 T T i
0 2 4 6 8 10 12

- Number of regspondents

Figure 12: Days spent by visltors at Stones River NB on
this visit
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Visitor groups were asked fo indicate the sources from which Sources of
they had received information about Stones River NB prior to their visit. information
Twenty-four percent of visitor groups received no information prior to their
visit. Of those groups who received information, the most common
sources were maps/brochures (32%), previous visits (26%) and
friendsirelativesiword of mouth (24%), as shown in Figure 13.

“Other” sources of information used by visitors were Civil War
history books, highway signs, National Park Service magazine,
genealogical research/family tree, and other guidebooks. “Other tourist
sites™ that were mentioned by visitors as a source of obtaining
information were Sam Davis Home and Qaklands Historic House
Museum. For information obtained at “other unit of the National Park
System” visitors included Chickamauga and Chattancoga National
Military Park, Shiloh National Military Park, and Franklin National

Battlefield (sic—visitor's words).

Most visitors received the informatidn they needed to plan their
visit, however 15% did not {see Figure 14). The additional information
that they needed prior to their included better directions, hours of
operation, brochure/map, and lists of divisions involved in the battle

would all be useful.

Visitors were than asked o state what sources of information
they would most likely use on future visits. Visitors responded that they
would use maps/brochures (25%), NPS website (24%), and information
obtained from previous visits (21%) as their main sources of information

{see Figure 15}.

3
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N=276 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because visitor
groups coukl use more than one source.

Maps/rochures

Previous visii(s)

Recelved no information prior to this visit
Friends/relatives/word of mouth

Travel guideftour book

Newspaper/magazine article

Source NPS website
State welcome center/Chamber of Gommerce
Other internet/website
Television/radio

Other unit of NPS

Other tourist site
Telephone inquiry to park
E-mail inquiry to park
Written Inquiry to park
Other

] 1
0 20 40 60 80 10¢
Number of respondents

Figure 13: Sources of information used by visitors prior to this visit

N=188 visitor groups

Yes 78%
Recelve
needed No 15%
information?

Not sure 7%

i | ] 1
0 40 80 120 160

Number of respondents

Figure 14: Receive needed Information?
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N=173 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because visitor
groups could use more than one source.

Maps/brochures

NPS website

Previous visits

Trave| guide/tour book

State welcome center/Chamber of Commetcs
Newspaper/magazine article

Souree Other internetiwebsite
Friends/relatives/word of mouth

E-mail inquiry to park

Telephone inquiry to park

Other unit of NPS

Television/radio -

Wiritten inquiry to park

Other tourist site

Other 6%
T T | ] ]
0 10 20 30 40 50

“Number of respondents

Figure 15: Sources of informatlon visitors would use In planning for future
trips to Stones River NB
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Awareness that Visitor groups were asked: "Prior to this visit, were you aware
battlefield is a  that Stone River NB is a unit of the National Park System?” Most
unit of National ‘
Park System . visitors (63%) were aware that Stones River is a unit of the National

' Park System (see Figure 16). Thirty-four percent were not aware and

another 3% were “rot sure.”

N=287 visitor groups

Yes 83%
Aware Stones
River NB is No
unit of NPS?
Not sure
; 0 T ] 1
0 50 100 150 20C

Number of respondents

Figure 16: Visitor awareness that battlefield Is in the National
C Park System
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Visitor groups were asked to list how Stones River NB fit info Role of Stones
. . . i River NB In
h | i ;
their travel plans on this visit. The largest proportion of visitor groups visitor travel

(47%) reported that Stones River NB was one of several destinations, as plans
“shown in Figure 17. Thirty percent said that the battiefield was not a
planned destination, and another 22% said that it was their primary

destination.
N=277 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.
Primary destination
Stones
River NB _ —
as part of One of several destinations 47%
travel plans

30%

Not a planned destination

I ] | T | T I ]
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Number of respondents

Figure 17: Stones River NB as part of travel plans
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Reasons for Visitors were asked what their reasons were for visiting the

‘Iagtrtflrlge shoro Murfreesboro area {(within 10 miles of Murfreesboro). The most

area common reasons were visiting Stones River NB (65%), learning Civil
War history (47%), and traveling through (28%), as shown in Figure
18. The least common reasens for visiting the Murireesboro area
were to atténd cultural events and for nature study (each 3%).
*Other” reasons for visiting included being a resident of
Murfreesboro, touring Nashville, driving through, and touring the
state.

N=288 visitor groups,
percentages do not equal 100 because visitor
groups could choose more than one reason.

Visit Stones River NB 65%

Learn Civil War history

Travel through

Visit family or friends

Reason for Recreation

visiting Shop/dine out

Murfreesboro ;
: Business

Learn other history
Research family genealogy
Nature study

Attend art/cultural event

Other 14%
| | | 1 I I I i |
0 25 50 75 100 126 150 1756 200
Number of respondents

Figure 18: Reasons for visiting the Murfreesboro area




Stones River NB VSP Visitor Studg Qctober 5-13E 2002 !

Visitor groups were asked to list the activities in which they Activitles
participated at Stones River NB on this visit. The most common activities
were walking {71%), taking self-guided tour (69%), photography (45%)
and listening fo audio tape tour (22%), as shown in Figure 19. "Other"
activities included attending slide and film presentations, reading and
relaxing, living history demonstration, and talking with rangers.

" N=284 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because visitors
could select more than one reason.

71%
69%

Walking

Taking ssif-guided tour
Photography

Listening to audio tape tour
Attending living history programs
Attending ranger-led program
Picnicking

Nature study

Conducting genealogy reseasch
Dog walking

Bicycling

Birdwatching

Jogging

Attending special events

Cther

Activity

13%

i | | I 1
o 50 100 150 200 250
' Number of respondents

Figure 19: Visitor activitles on this visit

9
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Places visited

Visitor groups were asked to indicate the order in which they
visited the places at Stones River NB using Map 2, which was
included in the questionnaire. As shown in Figure 20, the most -
commonly visited places were the visitor center (89%), Slaughter Pen
(74%), and Cotton Field (70%). The least visited places were
Rosecrans Headquarters, Bedoubt Brannan'. and Bragg Heédquarters
{each less than 20%). Six percent of the visitors listed "other" places
they visited, including the auto-tour loop road, followed tour guide,
picnic area, and the artifacts shop. o ’

, As shown in Figure 21, the places that most visitor groups
visited first included the visitor center (86%), Fort Rosecrans (4%),
and National Cefnefery (3%). "Other” places visited first included the
tour loop, picnic area, defense of Nashville Pike, and artifacts shop.

\—-—--—-—u-—-———l
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STONES RIVER
NATIONAL
BATTLEFIELD

2 : )
£ oz Ek seonas 0N

To Chatenccga

b4

Map 2: Stone

s River Natlonal Battlefield and
the Murfreesboro area -
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N=284 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because
visitors could visit more than one place.

Visitor center

Slaughter Pen

Cotton Field i

Eve of Battle

Chicago Board of Trade Baitery
National Cemetery

Hazen Brigade Monument
Artillery Monument
Fortress Rosecrans

Bragg Headquarters

Place -

Redoubt Brannan
Rosecrans Headquarters
' Other [l 6%
; T T T ] ] ] 1
0 -40 80 120 160 200 240 280
¥ Number of respondents '

Figure 20: Battlefield places visited on this visit

N-262 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to roundlng

Visitor center 86%

Fortress Rosecrans

National Cemetery

Hazen Brigade Monument
Chicago Board of Trade Battery
Eve of Battle

Artillary Monument
Bragg Headquarters
Cotton Field | <1%

Redoubt Brannan | <1%
Rosecrans Headguarters § <1%
Staughter Pen | <%

Other . 2%

. ! 1 | T 1
0 50 100 150 200 250

Number of respondents

Place

Figure 21: First battlefield place visited on this visit
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Visitor groups were asked whether they visited other places in Places visited
- . S - outslde the
addition to Stones River NB on this trip. One-half of visitor groups battlefield

(50%) visited other places in addition to Stones River NB, another 50%
did not (see Figure 22). The most commonly visited places were
Chickamauga and Chattanooga NMP (40%), Battle of Franklin sites
(30%), and Shiloh NMP (23%}), as shown in Figure 23. "Other" places
visitors visited, including Hermitage, Nashville, Jack Daniel's Distillery,
Trace Parkway, Pemyville Battlefield, Fort Pillow, Great Smoky
Mountains National Park, and the Confederate Memorial Cemetery.

=256 visitor groups
Yes 50%
Visit other )
places?
No 50%
I ] 1 1
0 50 100 150
Number of respondents

Figure 22: Visit other places In addition to Stones River NB?
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N=127 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because visitors
could visit more than orie place."

Chickamauga and Chattancoga NMP 40%

Battle of Franklin sites 30%

~ Shilch NMP 23%

Stones River Greenway
Place

Fort Donelson National Battlefield
Sam Davis Home

Qaklands Historical House

Other 33%

! T T T T T i
0 10 20 30 40 50 80

Number of respondents

Figure 23: Places visited outside of Stones River NB
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Visitor groups were asked a sefies of questions about overnight Overnight
accommodatioris. Fifty-three percent of visitors stayed overnight away accommodations
from home within one hour of Stones River NB (see Figure 24).

Number of nights: Within a one-hour drive outside of Stones
River NB, most visitors stayed one (43%) or two (24%) nights (see
Figure 25).

Type of accommodations used: Almost three-fourths of the

~ visitors (74%) stayed in a lodge/motel/cabin, while 17% stayed ina
friends’ or relatives’ residence, and 6% stayed in a campground or
traifer park (see Figure 26). “Other” accommodations inciuded a bed
and breakfast and fiving in Murfreesboro or Smyrna.

Number of times entered Stones River NB: Most visitors

(78%) entered the battiefield once, while 23% entered two or more
times (see Figura 27).

N=278 visitor groups
Yes 53%
Overnight
stay?
No 47%
I | T 1
0 50 100 150
Number of respondents

Figure 24: Overnight stays uﬂtéﬂn one hour of Stones River

N=142 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

5 or more

Nights 3

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
Number of respondents

Figure 25: Number of nights visitors stayed within
one hour of Stones River NB
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N=159 visitor groups,
percentages do not equal 100 due to roundmg

Lodge, motel, cabin etc. 74%
Residence of friends/relatives
CampgroundAraiterpark
Type of
accammedation Backcountry campsite
Personal séasc)nal residence
Other
| T = | R 1
0 20 40 60 30 100 120
Number of respondents

Figure 26: Type of overnight accommodations used within one hour of
Stones River NB

N=135 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to roundlng

3ormoro BB 4%

Number of
entries Into 2
Stones River NB
1 78%
I ] T T 1
0 25 50 75 100 125

| Numberof respondents
Figure 27: Number of times visitors entered Stones River NB
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Visitor groups were asked what highways and interstates Roads traveled/
they used to access Stones River NB. Fifty-six percent used g%e'?allga:y of
Interstate 24, while 41% traveled Highway 41/70 to arrive at Stones
River NB (see Figure 28). '

Visitors were also asked to rate the adequacy of signs
directing them o Stones River NB on the interstates, state highways,
and in communities. Sixty-three percent of visitors felt that the signs
on the interstates were adequate, while 15% thought that they were
not {see Figure 29). Twenty-two percent were *not sure” if the signs
were adequate. Most visitor groups (68%j) felt that the signs on state
highways wers adequate in directing them. Eighteen percent felt that
they were not and 14% were not sure (see Figure 30). Sixty-seven
percent felt that the signs in locai communities were adequate, but
21% of the respondents felt that they were not adequate in directing
them to Stones River NB (see Figure 31). Another eleven percent
of visitor groups were “not sure.” ’

Visitors who rated any of the signs as inadequate were
asked to explain how they were inadequate. Table 4 lists comments
from 71 visitor groups, with the most common comment stating that
there were.“not enough signs.”

N=246 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because
visitors could use more than one road.

1-24 56%
Highway 41/70
Access
road -40

I-65

Tennesses 840

T 1T 1T Tt 71T 71T 1
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Number of respondents

Figure 28: interstates/highways used to arrive in the
Murfreeshoro/Stones River NB
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N=230 visitor groups

Yes 63%
Signs
adequateon No
interstates?

Not sure 22%

| | 1 1
0 25 50 75 100 125 150

Number of respondents

Figure 29: Adequacy of directional signs on Interstates

N=243 visitor groups

Yes 68%

Signs adequate on
state highways? No

Not sure- 14%

T T | ]
0 50 100 150 20C
Number of respondents

Figure 30: Adequacy of directional signs on state highways

N=244 visitor groups; ;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

y Yes 67%

Signs adequate
In communities? NO

Not sure 11%

| ] ] |
4] 50 100 150 200
Number of respondents

Figure 31: Adequacy of directlonal sighs in communities
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Tabie 4: Reasons why signs were Inadequate

N=82 comments;
some visitor groups made more than one comment.
Cormnment ' Number of times
mentioned

Not enough signs 17
Signs too small 13
Not enough turning signs 11
Not enough signage on highway 10
Need better signage to identify park entrance. 6
No sign in town (Murfreeboro) 6
Business signs too large—cover directional signs 5
Not important for locals, but not clear enough for tourists 5
No signs on Thompson Lane ' 3
No sign on intersection [-24 and 840 3
No turning sign at the church 2

1

No distances on signs
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Visltor services Visitors were asked to note the visitor services and facilities

and facllities: they used during this visit to Stones River NB. The most used services

use, importance _ -
and quality and facilities included the visitor center (96%), parking (85%), park

brochurefmap (85%), and restrooms (76%), as shown in Figure 32, The

least used services were the Junior Ranger program (1%) and access
for disabled persons (3%). '

N=255 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 because visitors
could use more than one serviceffacility.

Visitor center 86%

Parking

Park brochure/map
Restrooms

Paved roads

Trails

Roadside exhibits
?;rl‘;:tzd Visitor center books/sales items 45%
Assistance from park staff 45%
Trailside exhibits 44%

Living history programs

Ranger-led walks and talks

_ Picnic areas

Access for disabled persons J| 3%
Junior Ranger program | 1%

I T J

I | 1
0 50 100 150 200 250
Number of respondents

Figure 32: Visltor services and facllities used
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Visitor groups rated the importance and quality of sach of the
information services and facilities they used. The following five point scales
were used in the questionnaire.

IMPORTANCE QUALITY
S=exitremely important S=very good
4=very important 4=good
3=moderately important 3=average
2=gomewhat important _| 2=poor
1=not important 1=very poor

The average importance and quality ratings for each service and facility
were determined based on ratings provided by visitors who used each service
and facility. Figures 33 and 34 show the averaée importance and quality ratings
for each of the park services and facilities. Al services and facilities were rated
above average in importance and quality. Note: picnic areas, access for
disabled persons, and the Junior Ranger program were not rated by enough

- visitors to provide reliable data.

Figures 35-49 show the importance ratings that were provided by visitor
groups for each of the individual facilities. Those facilities receiving the highest
proportion of “extremely important” or “very important” ratings included park
brochure/map (92%), living history (91%), visitor center (81%), restrooms (90%),
and assistance from park staff (90%). The highest proportion of ‘not important®
ratings was paved roads (3%).

Figures 50-64 show the quality ratings that were provided by visitor
groups for each of the individual facilities. Those facilities receiving the highest
proportion of “very good” or “good” ratings included restrooms (83%), ranger-led
walksfalks (91%), paved roads (90%}, park brochure/map (89%), visitor center
(86%), and living history (84%). The highest proportion of “very poor” ratings
was roadside and trailside exhibits (2% each).

Figure 65 combines the “very good” and “good” quality ratings and
compares those ratings for all of the services and facilities.

31
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Extremely
Important
5T :
E o :
e : See
: : = : 4——— eniargement
4T ' : helow
Very poor, s i i , i Very good
L T V-
2 -
1 (e
Not
important
Figure 33: Average ratings of visitor service Importance and
quality
Extremely
Imp:r.tant Park brochure/map Living history programs
Visitor center Restrooms
~\ / Parking
Trailside exhib!ts
4.57 ¥ '-—- Assistance from park staff
Hanger—%ed walks & talks
4| Roadside exhlblts ] Paved roads
Tralls  visitor center books/sales items
3'5-
5 T T T . g Very good
Average 3.5 4 45 5 quality

Figure 34: Detall of Figure 33
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N=205 visitor groups

Extremely important 71%
Very important
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important
Not impottant
i T T 1
0 50 100 150

Number of respondents

Figure 35: Importance of park brochure/map

N=231 visitor groups,
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

Extremely important 69%
Very important 22%
Rating Moderately important 6%
Somewhat impartant § 1%

Not important § 1%

! T ] 1
0 50 100 150 200

Number of respondents

Figure 36: Importance of the visitor center
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N=108 visitor groups; -
percentages do hot equal 100 due to rounding.

Extremely important 44%
Very important
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important
Not important
I | T T i 1
¢ 10 20 30 40 50

Number of respondents

Figure 37: Importance of visitor center books/sales items

N=31 visitor groups;

Extremely important 58%
- Very important
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important | 0%
Not important f 0%
T | T 1
0 5 10 15 20

Number of respondents

Figure 38: Importance of ranger-led walkshalks
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Stones River NB V5P Visitor Stug October 5-13, 2002

N=32 visitor groups
Extremely important 66%
Very important
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important | 0%
Not important | 0%
G 1 T 1
0 5 .1 C 15 20 25
Number of respondents
Figure 39: Importance of living history
=2 visitor groups
— e
Very important 0%
Rating Moderately important | 0% CAUTION!
Somewhat important | 0%
Not important | 0%
] ' T 1
0 ) 1 2 3

Number of respondents

Figure 40: Importance of Junior Ranger program
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Rating

Rating

October 5-13, 2002

N=110 visitor groups

Extremely important 64%

Very- important
Moderately important
Somewhat important

Not important

I I I |
0 20 40 60 80

Number of respondents

Flgure 41: Importance of assistance from park staff

N=122 visitor groups; :
percentages do not equal 100 due fo rounding.

48%

-

Extremely important

Very important

Moderately important

Somewhat important 2%

Not important | 0%

I T ¥ 1
0 20 40 60

_ Number of respondents

Figure 42: Importance of roadside exhibits
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N=108 visitor groups

Extremely important 55%
Very important
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important
Not important
I T I -
0 20 40 60
Number of respondents
Figure 43: Importance of trallside exhibits
N=180 visitor groups
Extremely important. 72%
Very important 18%
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important
Not important
— | T ;
0 50 100 150

Number of respondents

Figure 44: imporiance of restrooms
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Rating

Rating

October 5-13, 2002

N=179 visitor groups

Extremely important

Very important

Moderately important

Somewhat important 4%

Not important 3%

r~ ] T ] T i
0 20 40 60 80 100
Number of respondents

Figure 45: Importance of paved roads

N=132 visitor groups

54%

Extremely important
Very important
Moderately important
Somewhat important
Not important
| T T T 1
0 20 40 60 80

Number of respondents

Figure 46: Importance of tralls
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N=6 visitor groups

Very important | 0%
Rating Moderately important | 0% CAUTION!
Somewhat important | 0%

Not important | 0%

L I
0 2 4 b g

Number of respondents

Figure 47: importance of access for disabled persons

N=20 visitor groups

Extremely important 50%

Very important 30%
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important CAUTION!
Not important | 0%
| ] I t i |
0 2 4 6 8 10
Number of respondents

Figure 48: Importance of picnic areas
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N=207 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

Extremely important 63%
Very important
Rating Moderately important
Somewhat important
Not important
f J ! '
o - 50 - 100 150

Number of respondents

Figure 49: Importance of parking

N=189 visitor groups
Very good 61%
Good

Rating Average

Poor

Very poor

T ] | ] T ;
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Number of respondenis

Figure 50: Quality of park brochure/map
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N=220 visitor groups;
percentages do not equalt00 due to rounding.

- Very good _60%
Good 26%
Rating Average 11%
Poor @ 2%
Very poor | <t%

j ¥ | T ! J |
0 25 50 75 100 1256 150

Number of respondents

Figure 51: Quality of the visitor center

N=103 visitor groups;
petcentages do not equal100 dus to rounding.

Very good 53%
Good

Rati ng Average

Poor

Very poor

] T ] 1
0] 20 - 40 60
Number of respondents

Figure 52: Quallty of the visitor center books/sales items
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N=32 visitor groups

Very good 72%
Good
Rating ~ Average
Poor
Very poor
[ T T T T 1
0 5 10 15 20 25
Number of respondenis
Figure 53: Quality of ranger-led walks/talks
N=31 visitor groups
Very good 68%
Good
Ratlng Average
Poor
Very pooy
I I 7 T . 1
0 5 10 15 20 25
Number of respondents

Figure 54: Quality of living history programs
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N=2 visitor groups
Good | 0%
i
Poor | 0%
Very poor | 0%
T T !
0 1 2 3

Number of respondents

Figure 55: Quality of Junior Ranger program

N=1086 visitor groups

Very good 75%

Good
Rating Average

Poor

I i ; ; —1
0 20 40 60 80
Number of respondents

Figure 56: Quality of assistance from park staff
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N=118 visitor groups

Very good 33%

Good 33%
Rating. Average

Poor

Very poor

] T ! |
0 10 20 30 40
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Figure 57: Quality of roadside exhibits

N=101 visitor group;s;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

Very good 33%

Good 34%
Rating Average

Poor

Very poor

T ] T 1
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Number of res_pondents

Figure 58: Quality of trallside exhibits
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N=174 visitor groups

Very good 72%

Good

Rating Average

Poor | 1%

Very poor | 0%

T ' T
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Number of respondents

Figure 59: Quality of restrooms

N=173 visitor groups

Very good 66%

Good

Rating Average.

Poor | 0%

-Very poor | 0%

1 1 T T T I
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Figure 60: Quallty of paved roads
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N=124 visitor groups

Very good
Good

Poor

] T | T 1
0 20 490 . 60 80

Number of respondents

Figure 61: Qi.lality of tralls

N=6 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

Very good 33%

Good | 0% CAUTION!

33%

Rating Average

Poor | 0%

Very poor 33%

|
1 2 3
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i

Flgure 62: Quality of access for disabled persons
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N=20 visitor groups

Very geod 40%
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Very poor
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Flguré 63: Quality of plcnic areas

N=198 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

Very good 69%
Good 21%
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Figure 64: Quality of parking
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N=total nﬁmber of groups who rated each service.
93% N=174

91% N=106
91% N=32

Restrooms

Assistance fom park staff
Ranger-led walks and talics'
Parking

Paved roads

90% N=198
90% N=173

Service/
facility Park brochure/map 89% N=189
Visitor center 86% N=220
Living history programs 84% N=31
Visitor center books/sales 78% N=103
Trails 74% N=124

Trailside exhibits 67% N=101
Roadside exhibits 686% N=118
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Proportion of respondents

Flgure 65: Combined proportions of “very good” and “good”
quality ratings for visitor services and facilltles
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Visitor groups wers asked if they had any safety concems Visitor opinlons
e o e : - about safety
while visiting the park. The majority of visitors (96%) did not have any concerns
safety concerns, while 4% said that they had some safety concerns
(see Figure 66). ' :
Visitors who had safety concerns in Stones River NB during
this visit were then asked to list their concems. The concerns included

speeders, wooded areas whers peopie could conceal themselves, no

rangers on trails, and unpaved wakways. T _

N=281 visitor groups

Yes B 4%

Safety

concerns?

No 96%

T T T | ] i
50 100 150 200 250 300

Number of respondents

—
0

Figure 66: Visitor safety concerns in park?

October 5-13, 2002 L
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Elements Visitor groups were asked to indicate how certain elements
g;fgggg'g] cp:rk' affected their park experience at Stones River NB. The elements were
S unnatural noise, large groups, bus traffic, parking availability, other

visitors’ pets, aircraft overflights, closed/restricted areas, and air
quality. The majoﬁty of visitors felt that these elements had no effect
on their experience (see Figures 67 to 74). The elements that most
added to the visitor experience were parking avallability (36%), air
quality (12%), and other visitors’ pets (3%). Unnatural noise (16%),
closed/restricted areas (12%), and other visitors’ pets (5%} most .
detracted from their park experience.

N=263 visitor groups

Added to
Effect of
unnaturat No effect
nolse
Detracted from
- ] e T | |
0 - 50 100 180 200 250
Number of respondents

Figure 67: Effect of unnatural nolse on visitor experience

N=257 visitor groups

Added to | 0%

Effect of '

large No effect 97%
groups

Detracted from B 3%
- I ] I [ ] |
0 50 100 150 200 250
Number of respondents

Figure 68: Effect of large groups on visitor park
experience
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N=2586 visitor groups,;
percentages do not equal 100 due 10 roundmg

Addedtof <1%

Effect of
bus traffic  No effect 96%

Detracted from

100 150 200 250
Number of respondents

_ Figure 69: Effect of bus traffic on visitor experience

N=262 visitor groups

Addec to 36%
Effect of
parking No effect 62%
avallability
Detracted from [ 2%
= I T |
0

Number of respondents

Figure 70: Effect of parking availabllity on visitor experience

N=262 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding
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Effect of
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visltors' No effect 91%
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Figure 71: Effect of other visitor's pets on visitor experience
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N=255 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding
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Figure 72: Effect of aircraft overfights on visitor experience

N=262 visitor groups

Added to | 0%
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| | { ] ] 1
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Figure 73: Effect of closed/restricted areas on visitor
experience
N=257 visitor groups
Added to 12%

Effect of ' _
alr quality  INo effect 85%

Detracted from @l 3%

I 1 ; 1 j 1
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Figure 74: Effect of air quality on visitor experience
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Visitor groups were asked to estimate the amount of money
they spent on this visit inside Stones River NB and the surrounding '
area (within a one-hour drive). Groups were asked 1o list the amounts
they spent for lodging; camping fees; restaurants and bars; groceries
and take-out food; gas and oil; other transportation expenses;
admissions, recreation, and entertainment fées; and all other
purchases. ‘

Total expenditures In and around the battlefleld: Fifty-nine
percent of visitors spent between $1 and $200 during their visit to
Stones River NB (see Figure 75). Forty-seven percent of the visitors
spent over $100 during their visit. Of the total expenditures by groups,
40% was for hotels, motels, cabins, etc., as shown in Figure 76.

The 'a_verage yisitor group expenditure during the visit was
$228. The median visitor group expenditure (50% of groups spent
more and 50% of groups spent less) was $80. The average per capita
expenditure was $109.

In addition, visitors were asked to indicate how many adults
{18 years or older) and children (under 18 years) were covered by their
expenditures. Figure 77 show that 63% of the visitor groups had two
adults. Figure 78 show that 50% had one or two children under 18

years of age.

Total
expenditures

53
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N=240 visitor groups,
percentages do not equal 100 due o rounding.

$500 or more
- $401-500
$301-400

Amount
spent $201-300
$101-200
$1-100 41%

No money spent

i I ] i - ) |
0 20 40 €0 80 100

Number of respondents

Figure 75: Total expendituresNbgth in and out of Stones River

N=240 visitor groups

AT other purchases {11%)})

Admisslons, recreation, entertainment fees (7%)
' ' Hotels, motels, cabins, eic. (40%)
Other transportation expenses (6%}

Gas and oil (B%)

Grocerias and take out food {2%)

' Restaurant and bars (25%)

Figure 76: Proportions of expenditures in and around
Stones River NB

Gamping fees and charges (1%)
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N=214 visitor groups

5 or more

Number
of adults

63%

1

I T | T T | ]
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Figure 77: Number of adults covered by expenditures

N=69 visitor groups, :
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

3 or more 14%
2 30%
Number of
children
.20%
0 35%
- i I 1
0 10 20 30
Number of respondents

Figure 78: Number of children covered by expenditures
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Expenditures Total expenditures inside battlefield: Fifty-three spent
within battlefleld between $1 and $50 and 40% of visitor groups spent no money
within Stones River NB {see Figure 79).

Ali other purchases, including souvenirs, films, books, sporting
goods, clothing, etc. accounted for the greatest proportion of
expenditures (85%} in the battiefield, as shown in Figure 80.

The average visitor group expenditure in the battiefield during
this visit was $17. The median visitor group expenditure (50% of
groups spent more and 50% of groups spent less) was $8. The
average per capita expenditure was $13.

Admissions, recreation, and entertainment fees Inside
battlefield: Most visitors (79%) spent no money on admissions,
recreation, and entertainment and 20% of the visitors spent between
$1 to $50 inside the battiefield (see Figure 81).

All other purchases inside the battlefield: One-half of the
visitors (50%) spent between $1 and $50 on all other purchases
within Stones River NB, and 44% spent no money, as shown in
Figure 82.

N=132 visitor groups

$101 or more

$51-100

Amount
spent
$1-50 53% .
No money spent 40%

T | T 1
0 20 40 60 80
 Number of respondents

Figure 79: Total expenditures in Stones Rive NB
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N=132 visitor groups

Admissions, recreation,
and entertainment fees (15%)

All other purchases (85%)

Figure 80: Proportions of expenditures in Stones River NB

N=89 visitor groups
$51 or more |
Amount
spent $1'50
No money spent
| T T I ; T 1
o 10 20 30 40 80 60 70

Number of respondents

Figure 81: Expenditures for admissions, recreation,
and entertainment fees inside the battlefield
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N=126 visitor groups;
" percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

$101 or more

$51-100

Amount
spent
$1-50 50%
No money spent
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Number of respondents

Figure 82: Expend itureé for all other purchases inside the
: battlefield
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Total expenditures outside the battlefleld: Thirty-nine Expenditures
percent spent between $1 and $100 and 15% of visitor groups spent no g::tsi:g]ee[ d
money within a one-hour drive of Stones River NB (see Figure 83).

_Twenty-eight percent spent over $200, Eighteen percent of visitors
spent between $101 and $200.

The greatest proportions of money spent outsida the battlefield
were for lodging (42%) and restaurants and bars (26%), as shown in
Figure 84. Z

The average yisitor group expenditure outside of the battlefieid
during this visit was $232. The medlan visitor group (50% of groups
spent more and 50% of groups spent less) was $90. The average per
capita expenditure was $129.

Hotel, motels, cabins, etc. out of the battlefleld: Forty-four
percent spent no money, while 30% spent up to $100 (see Figu‘re 85).

Camping fees and charges out of the battlefield: Most visitor
groups spent no money (see Figure 86). ’

Restaurants and bars out of the battlefleld: Forty-two
percent of visitor groups spent between $1 to $50 outside of the
battiefield, while 28% spent no money (see Figure 87).

Grocerles and take-oui food out of the battlefield: Sixty-two
percent of visitor groups spent no money outside the battiefield, while
36% spent between $1 and $50, as shown in Figure 88.

Gas and ol out of the battlefleld: Seventy-two percent of
visitor groups spent from $1 to $50, and 22% of visitors spent no meney,

as shown in Figure 89.
Other transportation expenses out of the battlefleld: Most

visitor groups (87%) spent no money on (see Figure 90).
Admissions, recreation, and entertainment fees out of the

battlefleld: Most visitor groups (73%}) spent no, while 19% spent up to

$100 (see Figure 91).
Other purchases out of the battefield: Fifty-one percent of

visitor groups spent no money, 35% spent up to $50 (see Figure 92).
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N=225 visitor groups
$500 or more
$401-500

$301-400

Amount
‘spent $201-300
$101-200
$1-100 39%

No money spent
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Figure 83: Expenditures outside the battiefield

N=225 visitor groups

. All other purchases (8%)
Admisslons, recreation, entertainment fees (6%) 7

Other transportation expenses (6%) ' ]
‘ Y Hotels, motels, cabins, etc. (42%)
Gas and oil {B%) T A
Grocerles and take-out food (3%)
——— Camping fees and charges (1%} -
Restaurants and bars (26%} ke [

Figure 84: Proportions of expenditures outslide of Stones River NB
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N=193 visitor groups

$251 or more

$201-250
$151-200
Amount

$54-100

$1-50

No money spent

I | | I ! i
0 20 40 60 80 100

Number of respondents

Figure 85: Expenditures for hotels, motels, cabins,
etc. outside the battlefield

=122 visitor groups; -
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

$101 or more § 2%

$51-100 @l 2%
Amount
spent
$1-50 | 2%
No money spent Q3%

I T I I 1 1 1
0 20 40 €0 80 100 120

Number of respondenis

Figure 86: Expenditures for camping fees and charges
: outside the battlefield
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N=204 visitor groups

$201 or more
$151-200

-1
— $101-150

spent
$51-100
$1-50 42%

No money spent

Number of respondents

Figure 87: Expenditures for restaurants and bars outside the
battlefield

N=138 visitor groups

$51 or more @ 2%

Amount
No money spent 62%
[ T T =T | 1
0 20 40 60 a0 100

Number of respondents

Figure 88: Expenditures for groceries and take-out food
outside the battlefield
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N=192 visitor groups

$101 or more

51-100
Amount .
gpent
' $1-50
No money spent

T T ] ¥ ] | |
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Number of respondents

Figure 89: Expenditures for gas and oli outé.lde the
battiefield

N=119 visitor groups

$151 or more

$101-150

Amount  g51.400
spent

$1-50

No money spent

I~ J I T T T 1
0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Number of respondents

Figure 90: Expenditures for other transportation
expenses outside the battlefleld '
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N=127 visitor groups

$101 or more 8%

$51-100 [ 9%
Amount
spent
$1-50 10%
No money spent 73%
| } ] ) 1 1
0 20 40 60 80 100
Number of respondenis

Figure 91: Expenditures for admissions, recfeatlon, and
entertainment fees outside the battlefleld

N=144 visitor groups;
percentages do not equal 100 due to rounding.

$101 or more

$51-100
Amount
spent
$1-50
No money spent 51%
F T T T i
0 20 40 60 80

Number of respondents

Figure 92: Expenditures for all other purchases outside the
battlefield
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Visitor groups were asked, “On a fulure visit, how would you ~ Preferred
and your group prefer fo learn about the park?® The most common :2::23%5 of
methods/materials that visitors prefer to use in leaming about Stones
River NB included Visitor center exhibits (59%), roadside and trailside
exhibits, and ranger-guided walksitalks/tours (49%), as shown in Figure
93. “Other” methods/materials included providing more information at
each site, & lighted board of battlefield movements, informing visitors

more about the availability of the audio-tape, and Civil War magazines

and literature.

N=255 visitor groups; .
percentages do not equal 100 because visitors
could choose more than method of learning.

Visitor center exhibits

Roadside and trailside exhibits
Ranger-guided walksAalks/ftours
Other printed materials

Travel guides/guidebooks

Method Audio-visual programs
Living history programs
' Roving rangers
Internet/websites
Children's programs 12%

Other

| 1 I !

0 - 40 80 120 160
Number of respondents

Figure 93: Preferred methods of learning during future visits to
Stones River NB

59%
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Visitor groups were asked to choose between three options as

" Oplnions
about . .
malntenance to how they would prefer the battlefield to be maintained at Stones
options River NB. The options were "maintain this area as it is now, mow
grassy areas for a more manicured appearancs,” and "no opinion/don't
care.” Most visitors preferred (91%) to maintain the battiefield as is
"now (see Figure 84).
N=274 visitor groups
Malntain this area as it is now 91%
Maintenance Mow grassy areas for a more :
options manicurad appearance 5%

Ng opinonidon't care 4%

I ] 1 ] T i
0 50 100 150 200 250

Number of respondents

Figure 94: Alternativeé for maintaining Stones River NB
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Visitor groups were asked to rate the overall quality of the Overall quality of
visitor services provided Stones River NB during this visit. Most visitor visitor services
groups (91%) rated services as "very good" or "good" {see Figure 95).

One percent of visitor groups rated the overall quality of services
provided at Stones River NB as "very poor." '

N=281 visitor groups .

Very good 57%
Good

Rating Average

Poor @ 2%

Very poor § 1%

 — T i T j 1
0 30 60 90 120 150 180

Number of respondents

Figure 95: Overall quality of visitor services
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What visitors | Visitors were asked “what did you like most about your visit to

liked m.OSt ‘ Stones River NB?" Eighty-nine percent of visitor groups (256 groups)
responded to the question, which are included in the separate
appendix of this report. Their comments about Stones River NB are

summarized below (see Table 5).

Table 5: What visitors llked most
N= 395 comments;
some visitors made more than one comment.

: Number of
Comment times mentioned
PERSONNEL
Rangers/staff , 28
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES
Leam/enjoy history . 55
Audio tour 19
Visitor center 16
Informationfinterpretation 15
Slide showivideo 14
Living history/re-enactment ' 13
Historical artifacts 13
Preservation of battlefield 1
Museum 5
Driving tour 5
Hazen Brigade Monument 5
Exhibits 4
Maps : 3
Authenticity 2
Genealogical information 2
MAINTENANCE AND FACILITIES
Trails ' : _ _ 20
Site maintenance/appearance ' 13
Markers 3
Restrooms 2
POLICIES
Low cost 2
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Battlefield 24
National Cemetery . 18
Nature/fenvironment 16
Stones River Greenway 2
Wildlite : 2
GENERAL
Peace and quist 22
Exercising/walking 14
Scenery 3
Weather : 3
Not crowded 3
Other comments : 38
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Visitors were also asked, "What did you enjoy least about your What visitors
visit to Stones River NB? Sixty-five percent of visitor groups (189 liked least
groups) responded to this question, which are included in the separate
appendix of this report. Their comments about Stones River NB are
summarized below (see Table 6).

Table 6: What visitors llked least
N=189 comments;
some visitors made more than ona comment,

Number of
Comment times mentioned
PERSONNEL
Staft : 3
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES
Lack of site information/signs 18
Separation of sites in battlefield .12
Missing/worn exhibits in the Visitor Center 12
Worn markers and signs at ocutdoor sites 9
Slideshow/ audio visual presentation 8
Lack of markers _ 7
Lack of monuments 5
Not informed of audio tour 2
Confusing information about battie 2
MAINTENANCE & FACILITIES
Area surrounding the park (encroaching development) 14
Directions to battlefield 6
Directions/map within the battlefield 5
Closed areas 3
Lack of walkways 2
Poor trails 2
Parking 2
POLICIES
Early closing hours 4
Other's pets 4
GENERAL
Poor weather 24
Everything was fine 10
Not enough time 9
Traffic 8
Bugs _ 2
Other comments 30
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Planning for the Visitor groups were asked, “If you were a manager planning
future for the future of Stones River National Battiefieid, what would you

propose?" Shdy-seven percent of visitor groups (193 groups)
responded to this question. A summary of their responses is listed
" below in Table 7 and complete copies of visitor responses are
' contained in the appendix.

Table 7: Planning for the future
N= 268 comments,

some visitors made more than one comment. :
- Number of

Comment : times mentioned
PERSONNEL

Additional rangers : 2
Other comment 1
INTERPRETIVE SERVICES :

More detailed and improved interpretive signs 16
Improve audio/visual presentation in Visitor Genter 15
Add monuments and markers in battiefield 15
Increase living history programs 14
More description of baitle events and importance 10
Keep historically correct 10

Hold more festival and special events

Provide more ranger-led programs

Show a scale model of batilefield and movements
Display more visitor center exhibits

Provide more historical artifacts/objects on battlefield
Incorporate paintings/pictures on signs near battiefield
List soldier's names and information

Expand and improve visitor center

More general information of battlefield/area

More trailside exhibits g
Expand and improve museum displays

Expand museum

Promote Stones River NB more

Makes us aware of how important the site is

More website information

Improve Fort Rosecrans

More detailed pamphlets

Encourage more student and children programs
Integrate Stones River NB with other historic sites
Show more maps

Other comments

NN WWWWAE L AEOIONOWO
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Table 7: Planning for the future (continued)
i Number of
Comment times mentioned
FACILITIES/MAINTENANCE
Add restrooms along trails and battlefield
Better maintenance around buildings
More parking at each stop along driving route
Improve picnic area
Better directional S|gns on driving tour
More trails
Other comments S 1

MANAGEMENTIPOLICIES
- Extend hours
Better directions fo park
Provide food and beverage vendors
Other comments

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Qbtain more land/keep development away
Maintaip as is

Preserve the site

Keep natural appearance

Reduce noise from the city

Other

oMW

WDWL b

wpna~N

GENERAL IMPRESSIONS
Keep up the good job
Other comments

oW
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Comment
summary

Forly percent of visitor groups (115 groups) wrote additional
comments, which are included In the separate appendix of this
report. Their comments about Stones River NB are summatized .
below (see Table 8). Some comments offer specific suggestions on
how to improve the park; others describe what visitors enjoyed or did

not enjoy about their visit.

Table 8: Additional comments

=162 comments;

some visitors made more than one comment.

Comment

Number of
times mentioned

PERSONNEL

Rangers friendly/helpful/knowledgeable
Park staff was friendly and helpful
Rangers rude/unhelpful

Other comment

INTERPRETIVE SERVICES

Expand upon depth/amount of re-enactments
Always have audio tape available
Re-enactments were great

More information at each significant site
Other comments

FACILITIES/MAINTENANCE

Improve directional signs to sites in park
Clean well maintained park '

Well kept restrooms

Great overall facility

More quality picnic areas

Expand boundaries

Well kept cemetery

Mosquitoes were aggravating

Other comments

MANAGEMENT/POLICIES
Keep itasis
Other comments

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Comments

10
10
2
1

GO W

SO WWLo
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Table 8: Additional comments (continued)

Comment

Number of
times mentiched

GENERAL IMPRESSIONS
Enjoyed visit

Thank you

Very educational
Plan to return

Enjoy run/walk
Love/enjoy park
Enijoy trails
Peaceful/calm place
Good work

Visit too short

Other comments

24
11

hARNWWMLOA~ND
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Additlona! Analysis
VSP Report 140
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The Visitor Services Project (VSP) offers the opportunity to learn more from VSP visitor study data.

Additional Analysls

Additional analysis can be done using the park'
entered into the computer. Two-way and three-

s VSP visitor study data that was collected and
way cross tabulations can be made of any of the

characteristics listed below. Be as specific as possible-you may select a single
program/service/facility instead of all that were listed in the guestionnaire. include your name,

address and phone number in the request.

+ Awareness that menument is

NPS unit

« Number of visits past 12
months

« Sources of information prior to + Number of lifetime visits

visit

- Sources of information for
future visits

« Activities participated in on
this visit

» Stones River NB fitting into
fravel plans

« Areas visited within the
battlefield

= Destinations visited in
addition to Stones River NB

« Length of stay (hours)
» Length of stay {days)

+ Type of lodging used
= Personal group type

+ Number of people in group
+ Gender

. Age

- Zip code/state of residence

+ Country of residence {other
than U.8.)

Phonefsend requests to:

= Income level

.+ Spanish, Hispanic, Latino
ethnicity
 Race

» Reasons for visiting the
Murfreesboro area

« Hoads used to arrive at
Stones River NB

» Adequacy of signs directing
the visitor to Stones River
NB

» Elements affecting park
experience

+ Services/Facilities used

* Importance of
servicesfacilities used

« Quality of servicesffacilities
used

« Safety concerns

» Total expenditures in and out
of battlefield

» Total expenditures in
battiefield

« Total expenditures out of
battiefield

Visitor Services Project, PSU
College of Natural Resources

P.O. Box 441139
University of Idaho

Moscow, ldaho 83844-1139

- Admissions, recreation,
entertainment fees in the
battiefield

» All other purchases in the
battiefield

+ Hotels, motels, cabins, etc. out
of battlefiekd

+ Camping fees/charges
expenditures out of battlefield

» Restaurants and bars
expenditures out of battlefield

» Groceries and take-out food
expenditures out of battlefield

+ Gas and oil expenditures out of
battiefield

« Other fransportation
expenditures out of park

+ Admissions/recreation/
entertainment fee expenditures
out of park

« All other purchases out of park

+ Number of adults covered by
expenses

« Number of children covered by
expenses

» Preference of learing on future
visits

+ Preference of maintenance
options

« Overall quality of services

Phone: 208-885-7863
FAX: 208-885-4261
Email: litiej@uidaho.edu
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2 : Stones River National Battlefield Visitor Study

OMB Approval: #1024-0224 (NPS #02-047)
Explration Date; 04/30/2003

United States Department of the Interior

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
Stones River Natianal Battlefieid
3501 Old Nashville Highway
Murfreesbore, Tennessee 37129-3094

IN REFLY REFER TO:

October, 2002

Dear Visitor:

Thank you for participating in this important study. Qur goal is to learn
about the expectations, opinions, and interests of visitors to Stones River
National Battiefield. This information will assist us in our efforts to better
manage this site and to serve you, the visitor,

This questionnaire is only being given to a select number of visitors, 50 your
participatian is very important! It should only take a few minutes after your
visit to complete,

When your visit i5 over, pleasé complete the questionnaire. Seal it with the
stickers provided on the last page and drop it in any L1.5. mailbox.

If you have any questions, please contact Margaret Littlejohn, NPS VSP
Coordinator, Cooperative Park Studies Unit, College of Natural Resources,
University of Idaho, P.O. Box 441133, Moscow, Idaho 83844-1133, phone
208-885-7863, email: littlej@uidaho.edu.

Woe appreciate your help.

Sincerely,

e

Stuart K. Johnsan
Superintendent

This visitor study is partially funded by Fee Demonstration Funding.

Stones River National Battlefield Visitor Study . 3

DIRECTIONS
One adult in your group should complete the questionnaire. it
should only take a few minutes. When you have completed the
questionnaire, please seal it with the stickers provided and drop it
in any U.5. mailbox. We appreciate your help.

PRIVACY ACT and PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT statement: 16 U.S.C. 1a-7
authorizes collection of this information. This information will be used by park
managers to better serve the public. Response to this request is voluntary. No
action may be taken against you for refusing to supply the information requested.
Your name is requested for follow-up mailing purposes only. When analysis of
the questionnaire is completed, all name and address files will be destroyed.

Thus the permanent data will be anonymous. Please do not put your name or
that of any member of your group on the questionnaire. Data collected through
visitor surveys may be disclosed to the Department of Justice when relevant to
litigation or anticipated litigation, or to appropriate Federal, State, local or foreign
agencies responsible for investigating or prosecuting a violation of law. An
agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to,
a-calli)ection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control
numoer. :

Burden estimate statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated
to average 20 minutes per response, Direct comments regarding the burden
estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance
Officer, WASO Administrative Program Center, National Park Service, 1849 C
Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20240, . ' . ;

Please go on to the next page '»
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YOUR ViSIT TO STONES RIVER NATIONAL BA'I'I'LEFIELD

1. Prior 1o your visit, were you aware that Stones Rlver National Battlefield (NB) is

a unit of the National Park System?

2 a) Prior to this trip, how did you and your group obtam anformataon about
" Stones River National Battlefield? Please check (V) all that apply in the

YES NO NOT SURE

column on the left below.

—————
e

RIEREREREE

RECEIVED NO INFORMA‘I‘ION PRIOR TO VISIT 2 Goonto
Questlon 3

b} On future trips to Stones River National Battefield, what sources would you ;
and your group prefer to use to obtain information in planning your visit?
Please check (¥} all that apply in the column on the. rlght befow,

Prior to this vislt2(¥)

' PREVIOUS VISIT(S) ‘ ‘
FRIENDS/ RELATIVES/ WORD OF MOUTH
TRAVEL GUIDE/ TOUR BOOK
MAPS/ BROCHURES

STATE WELCOME CENTER/CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

TELEPHONE INQUIRY TO PARK
E-MAIL INQUIRY TO PARK

NEWSPAPER/ MAGAZINE ARTICLES
TELEVISION/ RADIO

NPS WEBSITE (www.nps.gov/strif)
OTHER INTERNET/ WEBSITE

OTHER.UNIT. OF NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM:
{Please specify:

Prlor to f;ﬁgre vn;lgg?h'}

WRITTEN INQUIRY TO PARK (other thanle-mail)_

©) Was the rnformation you recewed from the sources (Iasted in pa:t a of this
question) prior to this visit, all that you and your group needed?

NO YES ] NOT SURE

o L ¥ - < Goonto, Questlon 3
d) If not, what addmonal lnformatlon did you and your group need?

3. On the list below please check (V} all of the activities in WI‘IICI‘I you and your
- group participated at Stones Rlver National Batt[eﬂe!d on this trip.

BICYC LING o

____JOGGING

o WALKING - | | .
__PICNICKNG. TS
PHOTOGRAPHY. = MR
—— BIRDWATCHING 0,
NATURE STU DY (other than blrdwatch:ng)
DOG WALKING _ % skl ©
LISTENING TO AUDIO-TAPE TOUR
TAKING SELF-GUIDED TOUR
A'ITENDING LIVING HISTORY PROGRAMS
ATI'ENDING RANGER-I.ED PROGRAMS
CONDUCTING GENEALOGY OR HISTORICAL RESEARCH
ATTENDING SPECIAL EVENTS (sympos:um, annual programs, etc. ) _
OTHER(PIeasespeclfy '-_- S L L o)

4, How did this wsu to Stones River Nat:onal BattIefleId fit |nto your travel pIans?
: STONES RIVER NB WAS PRIMARY DESTINATION :

OTHER TOURIST SITE (Please specify:

STONES RIVER NB WAS ONE OF. SEVERAL DESTINATIONS

OTHER {Pplease specify:

——_ STONES RNER NB WAS NOT A PLANNED DESTINATION

Ptease go on to the next page -»
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P
for this visit, please list the order you visited the following places in Stones Rlv
National Battlefleld Please write 1, 2, 3, and so forth on the line beside each

slace you visited. If you did not visit a place please leave that line blank. Use
{he map befow to he!p you locate the places you visited.

VISITOR CENTER — NATIONAL CEMETERY
— HAZEN BRIGADE MONUMENT  ______ ARTILLERY MONUMENT
-‘-—— FORTRESS ROSECRANS __ REDOUBT BRANNAN
BRAGG'S HEADQUARTERS . ROSECRANS HEADQUARTERS -
SLAUGHTER PEN . EVE OF BATTLE ' .
COTTON FIELD —_— CBE;E\"IGT?EE\? BOARD OF TRAD

OTHER (Please describe:

et

ezt

STONES RIVER
NATIONAL:
BATTLEFIELD

'r
ot Ft omen €05 =
2N e Chetanoog D A

alf YES on how many days did you ws:t?

-6 " On this trip, what other places dld you wS|t |n addmon to Stones River National

Battlefield? Please check (¥} all that apply.

.. biD NOT VISIT ANY OF THE FOLLOWiNGI PLACES < Go on to Question 7
— CHICKAMAUGA AND CHATTANOOGAI INATIQNIAL MILTI'AR_Y PARK

e FbRT DONELSON NATIONAL BATTLEFIE!..DI_-' .

_____ SHILOH NATIONAL MILITARY PARK. _'

BATTLE OF FRANI(LIN SITES (Carter House or Carnton Piantatlon)
SAM DAVIS HOME '
STONES RIVER GREENWAY" i
OAKLANDS HlSTORICAL HOUSE MUSEUM _
. DTHER (Please specnfy ¥ PR }

! a) on this vis|t, how much tlme dld you and your group spend at Stones River
. Natlonal Battlefi eld? : ) .

. NUMBER OF HOURS (Please l:st partia our as as 1;2 1;4 etc}

: bY On this trip, did you and your group visit Stones RWE' Na"“’“a‘ Battlefield
on mare than one day?

YEST _ No -) Go on to Question 8
g
NUMBER OF DAYS

8. _. a) On this trip, did you and your group stay overnight away from home within
1 hour of Stones River National Battlefield?

YES - . - NO. - GoontoQuestIons

B

+ b) Please list the number of, mghts your group stayed

NUMBER OF NIGHTS OUTSIDE: STONES RIVER NB , :
(within 1-hour drive) - , . = B i

Please go on to iij_e next jpl-ag'_e_l -
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8. ) In what type of lodging did you and your group spend the night{s)? Pleas'e. )
check {¥) all that apply for the area within a 1-hour drive of Stones River N8,

WITHIN 1-HOUR DRIVE OF STONES RIVER NB(v)
LODGE, MOTEL, CABIN, RENTED CONDO/ HOME, B&B .
CAMPGROUND/ TRAILER PARK —
BACKGOUNTRY CAMPSITE o
SEASONAL RESIDENCE o
RESIDENCE OF ERIENDS OR RELATIVES e
OTHER (Please specify: B )

d) During your stay In the area, how many times did you and your group enter
Stones River National Battlefield?

NUMBER OF TIMES YOU ENTERED STONES RIVER NB
. DON'T KNOW ()

9. On this visit, what kind 6f personal group {not taur/ school group) were you
with? Please check (¥) only one. ,

. ALONE

_FAMILY

FRIENDS

_______ FAMILY AND FRIENDS _

_______ OTHER {Please describe: B

10. On this visit, how many people were in your personal group, including
yourself? '

NUMBER OF PEQPLE |

lE I By N D O B B e
_ g

Stones River National Battlefleld Visitor Study

 ADULT #2

11. For you ang your personal group on this visit, please indicate;

Gender  Current U.S. Zip Code Number of visits to
M:=Male age ‘or name of Stones River NB
Fz=Female foreign country {including this visit)
past 12 lifetime:
months
YOURSELF
MEMBER #2
MEMBER #3
MEMBER #4
MEMBER #5
MEMBER #6 s
MEMBER #7

12. For you and each of the adults in your group on this visit, please Indicate last yoar's
- Income level before taxes, Please check (J)’ only one answar for each person.

Current inéome level

lessthan  $30,001-  $50,001- . $70,001-  $90,001
$30,000 __$50.000 . $70.000  $90.000  ormore

YOURSELF

ADULT #2
ADULT #4
ADULT #5
ADULT #6
ADULT #7

Please go on to the next page
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13. Are you Hispanic or Latino?

YES - HISPANIC CR LATING
NQO - NOT HISPANIC OR LATINO

14. Which of these categories best indicates your race? Please check (¥} alt that

apply.
AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE
ASIAN

BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN

NATIVE HAWAIIAN -OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER

WHITE
DO NOT WISH TO ANSWER

13, On this visit, what were your reasons for visiting the Murfreesboro area (W|th|

10 miles of Murfreesboro)? Please check () all that apply.

VISIT STONES RIVER NATIONAL BATTLEFIELD

LEARN CIVIL. WAR HISTORY

— LEARN HISTORY (OTHER THAN CIVIL WAR HISTORY)

RECREATION {camping, boating, etc.)
NATURE STUDY

TRAVEL THROUGH TO OTHER DESTINATIONS__

SHOP/DINE OUT
VISIT FAMILY OR FRIENDS

RESEARCH FAMILY GENEALOGY OR HISTORY

ATTEND ARTS/CULTURAL EVENT
BUSINESS
QTHER {Please describe

16. a) On this visit, which of the following roads did you and your group use to
access Stones River National Battlefield? Please check (v) all that apply.

HIGHWAY 41/70 south 124 -
-40 1-65

. Tennessee 840

b) Were the signs directing you to Stones River National Battlefueld adequate?
‘Please check (V) one answer for each of the following.

SIGNS ON INTERSTATES ’ YES - NO  ____ NOT SURE
SIGNS ON STATE HIGHWAYS YES NO NOT SURE
SIGNS IN COMMUNITIES - YES ___NO  ____ NOTSURE.

) If you answered "no" to any of part b above, please explain how the signs
were not adequate. . o

17.”On this visit to Stones River National Battlefield, please indicate how the
. following elements may have affected your park experlence Please check (¥}
one for each element.

- Affect your par erience? Addg_g_to No effect *_Detracted from
. UNNATURAL NOISE {construction, . s t ¥
mototized vehicles, generators, etc.) . P —

-, "LARGE GROUPS

* BUS TRAFFIC (noise, parking, exhaust, etc) - _ ——
PARKING AVAILABILITY |

. OTHER VISITORS' PETS

 AIRCRAFT OVERFLIGHTS

- CLOSED/RESTRICTED AREAS

AIR QUALITY (vista clarity, heaIth effects,
. ozone) : e —

Please go on to the next page ». - 5
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18. 2) Please check (V) the visitor services and facilities that you or your group
used during this trip to Stones River National Battlefield.

mn Maﬂo@ﬁaﬂsmrﬁ .- - . *

19. a) On this visit did you or members of your group have any specmc safety
concerns in Stones River National Battlefield? - :

b) Next, for only those services and facilities that you or your group used,

YES .. NO 9 'Goon to Question 20
please rate their importance from 1-5. )

Vo
b If YES, what were the concerns?

¢} Finally, for only those services and facilities that you or your group used, .
please rate their guality from 1-5. : =

ADULTS (18 years or over)

CHtLDREN (under 18 years)

Use service/ i l_f used, If used, s

; Tadility? how important? what quality? . 20. For you and your group, please estimate all expenditures for thie i listed

' il : _ Not Extremely  Very Very below for this visit to.Stones River National Battlefield and the area within a 1-
: eck (V) 'mTD"-";a"; ";"p‘:jﬂa"t 11005 . %0.0‘55 hour drive. Please write “0" if no money was spent in a particular category. -
[

i a} Please list your group's total expend:tures 1n51de Stones River National

i PARK BROCHURE/ MAP Battlefield. - ‘

, % ' - bPlease list your group’s total expenditures in the area oumlde of Stones

i. VISIHOR CENTER — — River National Battlefield (within-1-hour drive).

i VISITOR CENTER BOOKS/SALES ITEMS Local residents should only mclude expenditures that were drrectly related to
' this visit to the batt!efle[d : _
RANGER-LED WALKS AND TALKS o - Expendltures wlthin 1-hour drive of Stones Rlver National Battlefield (N B)
! " ; : ; “Inside - . Outside -

; LIVING HISTORY PROGRAMS (costumed). - . Stones River NB Stones River NB

: JUNIOR RANGER PROGRAM N 1 ‘HOTELS MOTELS, CABINS, ‘etc.” ;e g, $

H : C CAMPING FEES AND CHARGES i

i ASSISTANCE FROM PARK STAFF _

:*l e oa " RESTALIRANTS AND BARS . B 3

f —__ROADSIDE EXHIBITS : . 2

) — e  GROCERIES AND TAKE OUT FOOD $

J

H ——— TRAILSIDE EXHIBITS e — . GAS AND OIL (auto RV boat, etc. ) - -

t ____ RESTROOMS _ - ‘ o ' ‘5 s

4 3 i : ) ' OTHER: TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES L I

r: PAVED ROADS _ (excludmg airfare) _ ‘ S Ve :

i' =

' ADMISSIONS, RECREATION. : 3 : $_

" ——TRAIS — - " ENTERTAINMENT FEES .

_ AC;ESS FOR DISABLED PERSONS ; ALL OTHER PURCHASES (souvenirs, I'$ ; 3

: film, books, sporting goods, clothing, etc.) '

: PICNIC AREAS -

: . ¢€) How many people do.the hsted expenses cover?

| PARKING '

L

Please go on to the next page IP
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Stones River National Battiefleld Visitor Study - .~ . . . 15

21. a) What did you like most about your visit to Stones River National Battlefield? _ 24. If you were a manager planning for the future of Stones River National

Battlefield, what would you propose? Please be specific.

b) What did you fike least about your visit to Stones River Natianal Battlafield? ;

22. On a future visit to Stanes River National Battlefield, how would you and
your group prefer to learn about the park? Please check () all thag apply. -

—_ TRAVEL GUIDES/GUIDEBOOKS - _ _

OTHER PRINTED MATERIALS (books__, br_ocﬁures, maps, etc,)
—— INTERNETAWEBSITES ' P
AUDIO-VISUAL PROGRAMS (videos, movies, slideshows, etc.)
RANGER-GUIDED WALKS/TALKS/TOURS, e
ROVING RANGERS AVAILABLE TO ANSWER QUESTIONS
LIVING HISTORY PROGRAMS (ranger;in;costumé),_"." g
. CHILDREN'S PROGRAMS — s, =
—— VISITOR CENTER EXHIBITS e

—_ ROADSIDE AND TRAILSIDE EXHIBITS . .
OTHER (Please specify A ¥

25. Is there énything else you and your group v\_.*oﬁld like to tell 'us about your visit
"+ to Stones River National Battlefield? . ST :

* 26. Overall, how would ybh rate the quality of the visifor setvices p(ovided to you
-, and your group at Stones River National Battlefield during this:trip?. Please .
‘. -circleoniyone, - T et Pt e

T 23, The battlefield is cur'rently rhaiﬁfainéd o appear'much"a‘s“it did in the 1860's - s VERY GOOD?’ - GOOD AVERAGE_:“E'.'.L-"'f'-'POOR -

with farm crops and native grasses. Which of the following maintenance .
options would you prefer in the future? Please check () one. .
—— MAINTAIN THIS AREAAS ITISNOW = -+ o
| MOW GRASSY AREAS FOR A MORE MANICURED APPEARANCE .

___NOOPINIONDONTCARE .~ =~ - '

“Thank you for your helb!.-. ﬁléés_e- seél the ;que'st_ib'nh_a_frg?
-and drop it in any U.S. mailbox. TR . am B BT
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Visitor Services Project Publications

Reports 1-6 (pilot studies) are available from the University of [daho Park Studies Unit. All other
VSP reports listed are available from the parks where the studies were conducted or from the Ut
CPSU. All studies were conducted in surnmer unless otherwise noted.

1982
1. Mapping interpretive services: A pilot study
at Grand Teton National Park.

1983

2. Mapping interpretive services: ldentifying
barriers to adoption and diffusion of the
method.

3. Mapping interpretive services: A follow-up
study at Yellowstone National Park and
Mt Rushmore National Memorial.

4, Mapping visitor populations: A pilot study
at Yeilowstone National Park.

1985

5. North Cascades National Park Service
Complex

6. Crater Lake National Park

1986

7. Gettysburg National Military Park

8. Independence National Historical Park -
9. Valley Forge National Historical Park

1987 '

10. Colcnial National Historical Park (summer
& fall}

11. Grand Teton National Park

12, Harpers Ferry National Historical Park

13. Mesa Verde National Park

14, Shenandoah National Park

15. Yellowstone Nationai Park

16. Independence National Historical Park:
Four Seasons Study

1988 :
17. Glen Canyon National Recreational Area
18. Denali National Park and Preserve

19. Bryce Canyon National Park

20. Craters of the Moon National Monument

1889

21. Everglades National Park (winter)

22, Statue of Liberty National Monument

23. The White House Tours, President's Park
(summer)

24. Lincolin Home National Historical Site

o5 Yellowstone National Park

26, Delaware Water Gap National Recreation
Area

27. Muir Woods National Monument

1990

28. Canyonlands National Park (spring)

29. White Sands National Monument

30. National Monuments, Washington, D.C.
31. Kenai Fjords National Park

32. Gateway National Recreation Area

33. Petersburg National Battlefield

34. Death Valley National Monument

35. Glacier National Park

36, Scott's Bluff National Monument

37. John Day Fossil Beds National Monument

1991

38. Jean Lafitte National Historical Park (spring)

39. Joshua Tree National Monument {spring)

40. The White House Tours, President's Park
(spring}

41, Natchez Trace Parkway (spring) :

42, Stehekin-North Cascades NP/t.ake Chelan
National Recreation Area )

43. City of Rocks National Reserve

44, The White House Tours, President's Park (fall)

1992

45. Big Bend National Park (spring)

46. Frederick Douglass National Historic Site

{spring)

47, Glen Echo Park {spring)

48, Bent's Old Fort National Historic Site

49, Jefferson National Expansion Memorial

50, Zion National Park :

51. New River Gorge National Rive

52, Klondike Gold Rush National Historical Park
(AK)

53. Arlington House-The Robert E. Lee Memorial

1993

54. Belle Haven Park/Dyke Marsh Wildlife
Preserve (spring)

55. Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation
Area (spring)

56. Whitman Mission National Historic Site

57. Sitka National Historical Park

58. Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore {summer)

59. Redwood National Park

80. Channel istands National Park

81. Pecos National Historical Park

62. Canyon de Chelly National Monument
63. Bryce Canyon National Park (falf)

1994
64. Death Valley National Monument Backcountry

{winter)
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Visitor Services Project Publications (continued)

1994 (continued)

65. San Antonio Missions National Historical
Park (spring) _

66. Anchorage Alaska Public Lands Information
Center .

67. Wolf Trap Farm Park for the Performing Aris

68. Nez Perce National Historical Park .

69. Edison National Historic Site -

70. San Juan Island National Historical Park

71. Canaveral National Seashore

72. Indiana Dunes National Lakeshore (fall)

73. Gettysburg National Military Park (fall)

1995

74. Grand Teton National Park (winter)

75. Yellowstone National Park (winter)

76. Bandelier National Monument

77. Wrangell-St. Elias National Park & Preserve

78. Adams National Historic Site

79. Devils Tower National Monument

80. Manassas National Baitlefield Park

81. Booker T. Washington National Monument

82. San Francisco Maritime National Historical
Park

83. Dry Tortugas National Park

1996

84. Everglades National Park (spring)

85. Chiricahua National Monument (spring)
86. Fort Bowie National Historic Site (spring}
87. Great Falls Park, Virginia (spring)

88. Great Smoky Mountains National Park
89. Chamizal National Memorial

90. Death Valley National Park (fall)

91. Prince William Forest Park {fall)

1997

92. Great Smoky Mountains National Park
(summer & fall} ;

93, Virgin Islands National Park (winter)

94, Mojave National Preserve (spring)

95. Martin Luther King, Jr., National Historic
Site (spring)

96. Lincoln Boyhood Home National Memorial

97. Grand Teton National Park

98. Bryce Canyon National Park

99, Voyageurs National Park

100. Lowell National Historical Park

1998

101. Jean Lafitte National Historlcal Park &
Preserve (spring)

102. Chattahoochee River National
Recreation Area (spring)

103. Cumberland Island National Seashore

(spring)

1998 (continued)
104, lwo Jima/Netherlands Carillon Memorials
105. National Monuments & Memorials,
~ Washington, D.C.
106. Kiondike Gold Rush National Historical
Park (AK)

107. Whiskeytown National _Flecreation Area

108. Acadia National Park

1999 ;

109. Big Cypress National Preserve (winter)

110. San Juan National Historic Site (Puerto
Rico)

111. Saint Croix National Scenic Riverway

112. Rock Creek Park

113, New Bedford Whaling National Historical
Park

114, Glacier Bay National Park & Preserve

115. Kenai Fjords National Park & Preserve

116. Lassen Volcanic National Park

117. Cumberland Gap National Historic Park (fall)

2000

118, Haleakala National Park (spring)

119. White House Tour and White House Visitor
Center (spring) .

120. USS Arizona Memorial

121. Olympic National Park

122, Eisenhower National Historic Site

123. Badlands National Park

124, Mount Rainier National Park

2001 ) :

125. Biscayne National Park (spring)

126. Colonial National Historical Park (Jamestown)
127. Shenandoah National Park .
128. Pictured Rocks National Lakeshore

129. Crater Lake National Park

130. Valley Forge National Historical Park

2002

131. Everglades National Park (spring)

132. Dry Tortugas National Park

133. Pinnacles National Monument

134. Great Sand Dunes National Monument and
Preserve _

135. Pipestone National Monument

136. Quter Banks Group (Cape Hatteras National
Seashore, Wright Brothers National
Monument)

137. Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park

138. Catoctin Mountain Park

139. Hopewell Furnace National Historic Site

140, Stones River National Battlefield

For more information about the Visitor Services Project, please contact
the University of Idaho Park Studies Unit; phone (208) 885-7863.
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